Total of items impacting operating expense and operating income $(16.2) $(11.3) $(14.3) $ (13.7 ) $(55.5)

U.S. GAAP to Non-GAAP Net Income and EPS Reconciliation:
(In millions, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 29,
2017

September 30,
2016

September 29,
2017

September 30,
2016

Reconciliation to most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial
measure:
Net income from continuing operations - U.S. GAAP $ 37.6 $ 40.3 $108.6 $ 84.3
Items impacting net income from continuing operations 6.6 6.0 18.8 36.8
Net income from continuing operations - Non-GAAP $ 44.2 $ 46.3 $127.4 $ 121.1

Diluted EPS from continuing operations – U.S. GAAP $ 1.11 $ 1.20 $3.20 $ 2.52
Diluted EPS impact of these items from continuing operations 0.19 0.18 0.55 1.10
Diluted EPS from continuing operations – Non-GAAP $ 1.30 $ 1.38 $3.75 $ 3.62

16

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

28

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Net Sales
Sales Growth Trends

Three Months Ended September 29,
2017

Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2016

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $818.5 $ (2.8 ) $— $815.7 $ 845.3 (3.5 )%
 EMEA 88.9 (1.9 ) — 87.0 82.8 5.1  %
 Emerging Markets 141.8 (1.5 ) — 140.3 121.8 15.2  %
NSS $1,049.2 $ (6.2 ) $— $1,043.0 $ 1,049.9 (0.7 )%

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $433.8 $ (2.5 ) $(15.7) $415.6 $ 432.8 (4.0 )%
 EMEA 67.1 (0.3 ) (2.8 ) 64.0 59.3 8.1  %
 Emerging Markets 54.1 (0.5 ) (1.1 ) 52.5 43.0 21.8  %
EES $555.0 $ (3.3 ) $(19.6) $532.1 $ 535.1 (0.6 )%

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $412.2 $ (1.6 ) $(0.3 ) $410.3 $ 371.3 10.5  %
UPS $412.2 $ (1.6 ) $(0.3 ) $410.3 $ 371.3 10.5  %

Total $2,016.4 $ (11.1 ) $(19.9) $1,985.4 $ 1,956.3 1.5  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $1,664.5 $ (6.9 ) $(16.0) $1,641.6 $ 1,649.4 (0.5 )%
 EMEA 156.0 (2.2 ) (2.8 ) 151.0 142.1 6.3  %
 Emerging Markets 195.9 (2.0 ) (1.1 ) 192.8 164.8 17.0  %
Total $2,016.4 $ (11.1 ) $(19.9) $1,985.4 $ 1,956.3 1.5  %
NSS – Sales of $1,049.2 million decreased 0.1% from $1,049.9 million in the prior year period. Adjusting for the
favorable impact from foreign exchange, NSS organic sales decreased 0.7%, reflecting a reduction in large project
activity and the estimated impact of hurricanes and earthquakes, combined with strong project billings in the prior
year quarter. NSS security sales in the third quarter of 2017 of $437.5 million, which represents 41.7% of total
segment sales, increased 4.0% from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $3.3 million positive currency impact,
organic security sales growth was 3.3% compared to the third quarter of 2016.

[…]

EES – Sales of $555.0 million increased 3.7% from $535.1 million in the prior year period. However, EES organic
sales decreased by 0.6%, adjusting for the favorable impacts from foreign exchange and copper. Continued weakness
in large industrial project activity and the estimated impact of hurricanes offset ongoing growth with OEM customers
and synergistic growth from sales of low voltage products to legacy Anixter customers.
UPS – Sales of $412.2 million increased 11.0% from $371.3 million in the prior year period, driven by synergistic sales
to support a new investor-owned utility ("IOU") customer and strong growth with existing IOU and public power
customers. UPS organic sales increased 10.5%, adjusting for the favorable impacts from foreign exchange and copper.

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

29

17

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

30

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Sales Growth Trends

Nine Months Ended September 29,
2017

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2016

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $2,403.6 $ (1.6 ) $— $2,402.0 $ 2,432.0 (1.2 )%
 EMEA 268.3 5.1 — 273.4 250.0 9.4  %
 Emerging Markets 391.6 1.6 — 393.2 361.7 8.7  %
NSS $3,063.5 $ 5.1 $— $3,068.6 $ 3,043.7 0.8  %

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $1,291.6 $ (1.3 ) $(37.4) $1,252.9 $ 1,292.3 (3.1 )%
 EMEA 193.4 11.6 (8.0 ) 197.0 176.2 11.8  %
 Emerging Markets 158.9 1.1 (2.5 ) 157.5 127.7 23.3  %
EES $1,643.9 $ 11.4 $(47.9) $1,607.4 $ 1,596.2 0.7  %

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $1,206.2 $ (1.1 ) $(0.7 ) $1,204.4 $ 1,088.3 10.7  %
UPS $1,206.2 $ (1.1 ) $(0.7 ) $1,204.4 $ 1,088.3 10.7  %

Total $5,913.6 $ 15.4 $(48.6) $5,880.4 $ 5,728.2 2.7  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $4,901.4 $ (4.0 ) $(38.1) $4,859.3 $ 4,812.6 1.0  %
 EMEA 461.7 16.7 (8.0 ) 470.4 426.2 10.4  %
 Emerging Markets 550.5 2.7 (2.5 ) 550.7 489.4 12.5  %
Total $5,913.6 $ 15.4 $(48.6) $5,880.4 $ 5,728.2 2.7  %
NSS – Sales of $3,063.5 million increased 0.7% from $3,043.7 million in the prior year period. NSS organic sales
increased 0.8%, adjusting for the unfavorable impact from foreign exchange, driven by growth across our EMEA and
Emerging Markets geographies. NSS security sales in the nine months ended September 29, 2017 of $1,257.8 million,
which represents 41.1% of total segment sales, increased 2.6% from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $4.8
million negative currency impact, organic security sales growth was 3.0% compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2016.
EES – Sales of $1,643.9 million increased 3.0% from $1,596.2 million in the prior year period, strengthened by the